RA Stem #2 RA moly 5/13/08 (RA-2008-114)

REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 04266

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE MAY 1 9 2008

A RESOLUTION OF THE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO APPROVING THE SECOND FIVE-YEAR IMPLEMENTATION PLAN FOR THE CROSSROADS REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT.

WHEREAS, the Redevelopment Agency of the City of San Diego [Agency] is engaged in activities necessary to carry out and implement the Redevelopment Plan for the Crossroads Redevelopment Project Area [Project Area]; and

WHEREAS, California Community Redevelopment Law (California Health and Safety Code Sections 33000-34009) [Redevelopment Law] requires the preparation and approval of an implementation plan at the time of adoption of the Redevelopment Plan, and subsequent implementation plans, after conducting a public hearing, each five years thereafter, which plans may be amended as necessary; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Redevelopment Law, the implementation plan shall contain the specific goals and objectives of the Agency for the Project Area, the specific programs, including potential projects, and estimated expenditures proposed to be made within the five years of the implementation plan, and an explanation of how the goals and objectives, programs, and expenditures will eliminate blight within the Project Area; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Redevelopment Law, the implementation plan shall further contain, unless adopted in conjunction with the City of San Diego's housing element cycle, an

explanation of how the goals and objectives, programs, and expenditures will implement the requirements of Redevelopment Law at Section 33333.10, if applicable, and Sections 33334.2, 33334.4, 33334.6, and 33413 of the California Health and Safety Code; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 3613 adopted on May 3, 2003, the Agency approved the Redevelopment Plan and First Five-Year Implementation Plan for the Crossroads Redevelopment Project; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Redevelopment Agency of the City of San Diego, that the Second Five-Year Implementation Plan for the Crossroads Redevelopment Project is approved. A copy of the Second Five-Year Implementation Plan for the Crossroads Redevelopment Project is on file in the Office of the Secretary to the Agency as Document No. D- 04266

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the Redevelopment Agency of the City of San Diego, that this activity is not a "project" and is therefore not subject to the California Environmental Quality Act [CEQA] pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines Section 15060(c)(3).

APPROVED: MICHAEL J. AGUIRRE, General Counsel

By

el O. Berkey Kendall D. Berkev

Kendall D. Berkey Deputy General Counsel

KDB:nda 04/23/08 Or.Dept:Redev.Agency RA-2008-114 MMS#6174 I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Redevelopment Agency of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of $\underline{MAY \ 1\ 3\ 2008}$

REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

B

Jeannette Santos, Deputy Secretary

JERRY SANDERS, Executive Director

Approved: <u>5.16.06</u> (date)

Vetoed:

(date)

JERRY SANDERS, Executive Director

Passed by the Redevelopment Ager	MAY 1 3	by the		
following vote:				

Agency Members	Yeas		Nays	Not Pr	esent	Ineligible
Scott Peters	$\mathbf{D}_{\mathbf{f}}$					
Kevin Faulconer	Z,					
Toni Atkins	<u>ط</u> ر					
Anthony Young	Z,					
Brian Maienschein	Z,		-			Ċ
Donna Frye	Ľ,					
Jim Madaffer	V	ан А. А. А.				
Ben Hueso	t					

Date of final passage

MAY 1 9 2008

AUTHENTICATED BY:

JERRY SANDERS Executive Director of The City of San Diego, California.

(Seal)

ELIZABETH S. MALAND Secretary of The City of San Diego, California.

Umel Deputy By

Office of the Redevelopment Agency, San Diego, California 04266 Resolution Number